statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of financial position presented for comparison purposes,
were adjusted, and are restated to remove software costs previously capitalised as intangible assets.

Queensland Rugby Football League Limited66

GOVERNANCE & FINANCIALS

5. REVENUE AND EXPENSES

5.1 DISAGGREGATED REVENUE INFORMATION
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company’s revenue from contracts with customers:

Revenues in FY21 and FY20 were impacted by the coronavirus pandemic with ARLC funding in 2020 reduced as a result of broadcast
renegotiation and cost saving measures implemented by the ARLC. Revenue was also impacted by the renegotiation of QRL
partnership agreements and the timing of the 2020 State of Origin series.

2021 2020

$ $

TYPE OF GOODS OR SERVICE

Partnership 12,102,539 2,336,517

ARLC funding 20,923,331 13,187,185

Other grants and subsidies 1,149,994 994,353

Commercial revenues 2,696,583 1,123,275

Total revenue from contracts with customers 36,872,447 17,641,330

1 NOVEMBER
2019

PREVIOUSLY
STATED ADJUSTMENT

1 NOVEMBER
2019

RESTATED

31 OCTOBER
2020

PREVIOUSLY
STATED ADJUSTMENT

31 OCTOBER
2020

RESTATED

$ $ $ $ $ $

Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

Depreciation and
amortisation - - - (762,079) 44,473 (717,606)

Net impact on
profit for the
year

- - - 916,602 44,473 961,075

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets 207,540 (207,540) - - - -
Total assets 207,540 (207,540) - - - -

Retained
earnings 6,179,358 (207,540) 5,971,818 6,888,420 44,473 6,932,893

Net impact on
total equity 6,179,358 (207,540) 5,971,818 6,888,420 44,473 6,932,893

2021 Annual Report 67

GOVERNANCE & FINANCIALS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS CONT.

5.4 FINANCE INCOME

2021 2020

$ $

Interest income 5,573 40,050

5.5 FINANCE COSTS

2021 2020

$ $

Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 11) 119,440 120,448

5. REVENUE AND EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2021

5.2 OTHER INCOME

2021 2020

$ $

Federal Government - JobKeeper payment 1,050,450 2,002,500

State Government - Payroll tax relief - 72,544

Other revenue 609,038 198,353

Total other income 1,659,488 2,273,397

5.3 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION

2021 2020

$ $

Depreciation of plant and equipment (Note 10) 127,161 121,040